



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4004/2025**
SHIVAM KHARE & ORS.

.....Petitioners
Through: Mr. Tushar Mudgil, Adv.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents
Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP
for State with Mr. Ashish
Mahani, Mr. Bhuman Bansal
and Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla,
Advs.
SI Prashant, PS Laxmi Nagar

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

% **ORDER**
30.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 17430/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4004/2025, CRL.M.A. 17429/2025

3. This is a fresh petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 filed on behalf of the Petitioners
seeking to quash FIR No. 150/2024 dated 27.05.2024 for offence
under Section 498A/406/34 IPC registered at Police Station Laxmi



Nagar and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner no. 1 is the husband and other petitioners are her in-laws. He submits that the petitioner no. 1 and their marriage got solemnized on 08.06.2019 as per Hindu Rites and Ceremonies. The petitioner No. 2 and petitioner No. 3 are mother-in-law and sister-in-law, respectively, of the respondent no. 2. He submits that the petitioner no. 1 had preferred a divorce petition against respondent no. 2 and in counter blast to the same, she has got the subject FIR lodged on the basis of vague, general, omnibus allegation of cruelty and dowry demands.

5. He further submits that the petitioners and the respondent no. 2 are living separately since 30.06.2021 and the complaint has been lodged after one year of separation of the parties.

6. The learned APP for the State, appearing on advance notice, submits that the investigations are underway and at this stage, the petition is not maintainable and requests to file a short reply to that extent.

7. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the other side.

8. List on 18.09.2025.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 30, 2025/SU/KP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any