



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4004/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17429/2025

SHIVAM KHARE & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Tushar Mudgil, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

18.09.2025

%

1. It has been observed that notice has not been issued to respondent no. 2.
2. Let notice be issued to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
3. Learned APP for State is also directed to file status report before the next date of hearing.
4. Reply, if any, also filed by respondent no. 2 before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 22.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025

gs/yr