



\$~166

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4004/2025**

SHIVAM KHARE & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Tushar Mudgil, Advocate.**

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Tarang Sriavstava, APP.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 16010/2026 (for stay)

CRL.M.A. 16017/2026 (for amendment of petition)

List these applications, alongwith the captioned petition, on the date already fixed, i.e. 10.09.2026.

I am informed that petitioner No. 3 [sister-in-law of the complainant] has not been chargesheeted. As far as petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 are concerned, it is made clear that the pendency of the captioned petition will not come in the way of the rights and remedies available to them before the learned Trial Court.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 18, 2026

SS/KA/